Paper ____ Filed: April 16, 2014

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

WEBASTO ROOF SYSTEMS, INC. Petitioner,

V.

UUSI, LLC Patent Owner.

Case IPR2014-_____ Patent 7,579,802

PETITION FOR INTER PARTES REVIEW PURSUANT TO 35 U.S.C. §§ 311–319 AND 37 C.F.R. § 42

Attorney Docket: 130163.231151



Atty. Docket: 130163.231151

Table of Contents

			Page
I.	MANDATORY NOTICES UNDER 37 C.F.R. § 42.8		
II.	PAYMENT OF FEES		
III.	REQUIREMENTS UNDER 37 C.F.R. § 42.104		
	A.	Grounds for Standing Under 37 C.F.R. § 42.104(a)	2
	B.	Identification of Challenge Under 37 C.F.R. § 42.104(b)	2
	C.	How the Challenged Claims are to be Construed	3
	D.	Explanation of Unpatentability	4
IV.	OVE	ERVIEW OF THE TECHNOLOGY AND THE '802 PATENT	5
V.	CONSTRUCTION OF CLAIM TERMS		
	A.	"de-activate" (claim 1); "stopping" (claim 7); and "stop" (claim 15)	7
	B.	"buffer memory" (claim 8)	9
VI.	DETAILED EXPLANATION OF GROUNDS FOR UNPATENTABILITY		
	A.	Itoh, in View of Kinzl, Renders Claims 1, 6-9 and 15-16 Obvious Under 35 U.S.C. § 103(a)	10
	В.	Itoh, in View of Kinzl, in Further View of Jones Renders Claim 11 Obvious Under 35 U.S.C. § 103(a)	25
	C.	Lamm, in View of Itoh, Renders Claims 1, 6-9 and 15-16 Obvious Under 35 U.S.C. § 103(a)	28
	D.	Lamm, in View of Itoh, in Further View of Duhame Renders Claim 11 Obvious Under 35 U.S.C. § 103(a)	44



	IPR2 Paten	014- <u> </u>	Atty. Docket: 130163.231151
	E.	Duhame, in View of Kinzl, Render 16 Obvious Under 35 U.S.C. § 103	rs Claims 1, 6-9, 11 and 15- (a)45
VII	CON	JCI LISION	60



Atty. Docket: 130163.231151

Petitioner Webasto Roof Systems, Inc. ("WRSI") requests *inter partes* review ("IPR") of claims 1, 6-9, 11 and 15-16 of U.S. Patent No. 7,579,802 ("the '802 Patent") (Ex. 1001). This Petition shows that there is a reasonable likelihood that these claims are unpatentable. Petitioner requests that the claims be declared unpatentable and canceled.

I. MANDATORY NOTICES UNDER 37 C.F.R. § 42.8

Real party-in-interest: Webasto Roof Systems, Inc.

Related matters: The following matters involving the '802 Patent would affect, or be affected by, a decision in the proceeding: *UUSI, LLC v. Webasto Roof Sys., Inc.*, No. 2:13-cv-11704 (E.D. Mich.); *UUSI, LLC v. Robert Bosch LLC and Brose North Am., Inc.*, No. 2:13-cv-10444 (E.D. Mich.); *Brose North Am., Inc. and Brose Fahrzeugteile GmbH & Co. KG, Hallstadt v. UUSI, LLC*, IPR2014-00417.¹

Lead and Back-up Counsel and Service Information:

LEAD COUNSEL	BACK-UP COUNSEL
Charles H. Sanders (Reg. No. 47,053)	Timothy J. Rousseau (Reg. No. 59,454)
(csanders@goodwinprocter.com)	(trousseau@goodwinprocter.com)
Goodwin Procter LLP	Goodwin Procter LLP

¹ The only overlap between this petition and the petition in IPR2014-00417 is that both assert obviousness of claims 1 and 6-9 based on Itoh in view of Kinzl. This petition also asserts invalidity of claims 15-16 based on this combination and asserts other grounds of invalidity against all these claims and claim 11.



Case IPR2014-U.S. Patent 7,579,802

Exchange Place, 53 State Street Boston, MA 02109 (T): 617.570.1315; (F): 617. 801.8804	The New York Times Building 620 Eighth Avenue New York, New York 10018 (T): 212.813.8000; (F): 212.355.3333
	Phong T. Dinh (Reg. No. 67,475) (pdinh@goodwinprocter.com) Goodwin Procter LLP 901 New York Ave., NW Washington, D.C. 22201 (T): 202.346.4320; (F): 202.346.4444

Atty. Docket: 130163.231151

Counsel consents to electronic service at their email addresses. A power of attorney accompanies this Petition.

II. PAYMENT OF FEES

We hereby authorize the Office to charge the fee set forth in 37 C.F.R. § 42.15(a) for this Petition to a credit card, and further authorize payment of any additional fees to be charged to Deposit Account No. 50-4494.

III. REQUIREMENTS UNDER 37 C.F.R. § 42.104

A. Grounds for Standing Under 37 C.F.R. § 42.104(a)

WRSI certifies that the '802 Patent is available for IPR and that WRSI is not barred or estopped from requesting this IPR.

B. Identification of Challenge Under 37 C.F.R. § 42.104(b)

WRSI requests IPR of claims 1, 6-9, 11, and 15-16 of the '802 Patent based on the following prior art references. An Appendix of Exhibits is attached.

Section VI below sets forth, per 37 C.F.R. § 42.104(b)(2), the grounds under 35



DOCKET

Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

